EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0826-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101218105

CASE NO.: 37705

RESPONDENT NAME: City of Trinity

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__ AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check alt that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE

X _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

__PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

_ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__ WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
—__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE | —_DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION
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SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of Trinity Public Water Supply, 101 West Madison Street, Trinity, Trinity County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

SMALL BUSINESS: _ Yes X No
OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 23, 2009, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: Mr, Phillip Hampsten, SEP Coordinator, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-6732
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator; Ms. Amanda Henry, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-12, (713) 767-3672,
Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr. Phil Paichett, City Manager, City of Trinity, P.O. Box 431, Trinity, Texas 75862
The Honorable Lyle Stubbs, Mayor, City of Trinity, P.O. Box 431, Trinity, Texas 75862
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: City of Trinity

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0826-PWS-E
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VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

RE

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
__Enforcement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: March 24, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: May 21, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
 investigation.

WATER

1) Faiture to provide two or more wells
having a total capacity of 0.6 gallons per
minute ("gpm"} per connection [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.0315(c)].

2) Failure to provide all water storage
tanks with a liquid level indicator
located at the tank site [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 290.43(c)(4)].

3) Failure to provide sanitary control
easements that cover the land within 150
feet of Well No. 4 and Well No. 5 [30
TEX. ADMm, CODE § 290.41{c)(1)(F)]-

4) Failure to install a backflow assembly
or an air gap at all residential
establishments where an actual or
potential contamination hazard exists
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.44(I(1){A)].

5) Failure to maintain an up-to-date map
of the distribution system so that valves
and mains may be easily located during
emergencies [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46{n)(2)].

6) Failure to conduct an annual tank
inspection of the underground storage
tank located south of Trinity [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CoODE § 290.46(m)(1){A)].

Total Assessed: $7,930

Total Deferred: $1,586
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $6,344
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $0

Site Compliance History Classification
__ High __ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__High __ Average __ Poor

Major Source: _X Yes ____No

Applicable Penaliy Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that on
June 2, 2009, the Respondent has
implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. Provided a copy of the sanitary control
easement for Well No. 4;

b. Installed a reduced pressure principle
backflow prevention assembly at the car
wash and the Trinity Funeral Home;

¢. Conducted an annual tank inspection for
the underground storage tank located south
of Trinity;

d. Submitied calibration records for the well
meters,

¢. Replaced the overflow cover on the
ground storage tank at the North Plant;

f. Adjusted the rotometer on the disinfection
equipment at the South Plant to allow the
disinfection equipment the capability of
dosing 50 percent greater than the normal
operating value;

g Modified the well site at Well No. 5 to
ensure surface water will drain away from
the well; and

h, Posted an ownership sign at Well No. 4.
Ordering Provisions:

1) The Order will require the Respondent to
implement and complete a Supplemental
Environmental Project (SEP). (See SEP
Attachment A)

2) The Order will also require the
Respondent to:

& Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Qrder:

i, Install 2 water level indicator at the
concrete ground storage tank located south

of Trinity;

ii. Install a reduced pressure principle
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RESPONDENT NAME: City of Trinity
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DOCKET NQO.: 2009-0826-PWS-E

7) Failure to flush all dead-end mains at
monthly intervals [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.46(1)].

8) Failure to calibraie the well meters
once every three years at the Facility’s
wells [30 Tex, AbMIN. CODE §
290.46(s)(1)].

9) Failure to maintain the Facility's
storage tanks in strict accordance with
current American Water Works
Association ("TAWWA™) standards [30
TeX. ADMN. CODE § 290.43(c)(8)].

10) Failure to initiate maintenance and
housekeeping practices at the Facility to
ensure good working condition and
appearance of its facilitics and
equipment [30 TEX. ADMN, CODE §
290.46(m})].

11) Failure to provide disinfectant
equipment with a capacity of at least
50% greater than the highest expected
dosage [30 Tex, ADMIN. CODE §
290.42(e)(3XA)].

12) Failure to provide a well site free
from depressions, reverse grades, or
areas too rough for proper ground
maintenance so as to ensure that surface
water will drain away from the well [30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(1)].

" 13) Failure to post a legible sign at each

production, treatment and storage
facility that contains the name of the
water supply and emergency telephone
numbers where a responsible official can
be contacted [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(1)].

backflow prevention assembly or air gap at
Trinity High School,

iii. Ensure the distribution map is updated to
include the location of all new mains and
flush valves within the distribution system;
and

iv. Begin flushing all dead-end mains at
monthly intervals,

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No.
2.a;

¢, Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, secure a sanitary control
easement covering land within 150 feet of
Weill No. 5;

d. Within 75 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No.
2.¢c;

¢. Within 180 days afler the effective date of
this Agreed Order, provide a well capacity
of 0.6 gpm;

f. Within 195 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No.
2.e;

g. Within 365 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, refurbish the elevated
storage tank at the North Plant so it
conforms with AWWA standards and
powerwash the elevated storage tank located
in town so that the tank is free from dirt and
debris; and

h, Within 380 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed supporting
documentation including photegraphs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No.
2.8
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Attachment A
Docket Number: 2009-0826-PWS-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: City of Trinity

Payable Penalty Amount: Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($6,344)
SEP Amount: Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($6,344)
Type of SEP: - Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development

. Areas, Inc, (“RC&D?”)-Abandoned Tire Clean-Up

Location of SEP: Trinity County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) agrees to offsct a portion of the administrative
Penalty Amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to confribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP”). The offset is equal to the SEP Amount set forth above and is conditioned
upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A.

1. Project Description
A. Project

The Respondent shall contribute to the Third-Party Recipient pursuant to the agreement between the Third-
Party Recipient and the TCEQ. Specifically, the contribution will be used to clean-up sites where tires have
been disposed of illegally. Eligible sites will be limited to those where a responsible party cannot be found and
where reasonable efforts have been made to prevent the dumping. SEP monies will be used to pay for the
direct cost of collecting and disposing of tires. All dollars contributed will be used solely for the direct cost of
the project and no portion will be spent on administrative costs. The SEP will be done in accordance with all
federal, state and local environmental laws and regulations.

The Respondent certifics that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being performed
solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Benefit

This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by providing for the proper disposal of tires and by
reducing health threats associated with illegally dumped tires. Illegal tire dumpsites can become breeding
grounds for mosquitoes and rodents which carry disease. The potential for tire fires is also reduced by
removing illegally dumped tires. Tire fires can result in the contamination of surface water, ground water, and
soil.
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City of Trinity
Agreed Order - Attachment A

C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP Amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply with all
other provisions of this SEP.

2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribute the SEP Amount
to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail the contribution, with a copy of the Agreed Order, to:

Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc.
1716 Briarcrest Drive, Suite 510
Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ SEP Coordinator
with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Amount to the Third-Party
Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal letter to:

Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4. Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full payment of the
SEP Amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3 above, the Executive Director may
require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Amount.

The check for any amount due shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and mailed
to:

Litigation Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 1753

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the TCEQ SEP Coordinator at the address in Section 3
above.
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City of Trinity
Agreed Order — Attachment A

5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a clear
statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the
TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases.

6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean Texas" (or any
successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this contribution in any other
state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies
The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as an SEP for the Respondent

under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state or federal
government.
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Policy Revisicn 2 (September 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

DATES Agsigned| 26-May-2009

PCW| 11-Jun-2009 | Screening| 28-May-2009 EPA Due ]

E'RESPONDENT!FACILITY INFORMATION
: Respondent|City of Trinity

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN101218105

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 1

Facility/Site Region|10-Beaumont i Major/Minor Source|Major
i{CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.[37705 No. of Violations |13
Docket No.|2009-0826-PWS-E Order Type[1660
Media Program(s)|Public Water Supply Government/Non-Profit| Yes
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Amanda Henry

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minlmum[ 350 Maximum $1,000 |

Penalty Calculation Section

‘TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $7,310
ADJUSTMENTS {+/~) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1} by the indicated percentage.
Compliance History 10.0% Erhancement Subtotals 2,3, & 7| §731
Penalty enhancement is due to two Notices of Violation {("NOVs") that
Notes| contain violations that are the same as those contained in the current
enforcement action.
Culpability No 0.0% Enhancemerit Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 | $150
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enbancement* Sublotal 6 | $0
! Total EB Amounts *Capped af the Total EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $7,891
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment |
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.
Notes
Final Penaity Amount | $7,891
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $7,930
DEFERRAL ' 20.0%]| Reducton  Adjustment| 51,586
Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the indicted percentage. (Enler number only; a.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $6,344
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Docket No. 2000-0825-PWS-E PCW |

Screening Date 28-May-2009 :
Respondent City of Trinity Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 37705 PCW Revision Octobsr 30, 20:)9E

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

i

I Compliance History Worksheet :
>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)
: Component Number of... Enlfer Number Here  Adjust. :
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs (number of NOVs meeting criteria )

Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting critarla ) ¢

Orders-  [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders, without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federat government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments |griferia )
and Consent
Decrees

2 10%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court 5
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0% :
government :
Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts }
Emissions. |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events)

: Letters notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas
i Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1885 (number of| 0 0%
: audits for which notices were submitted)

0%
0%

L] fom]

: Audits
: Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege] o 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1895 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed } ‘ ¢

Please Enfor Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for ene year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. N (1]
Gther special assistance program

Parlicipation in a voluntary pollution reducticn program Ne 0%
Early compllance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
ol

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentfage {Subtotal 2) 10%
>> Repeat Violator {Subtotal 3}
[ N/A | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

>> Compliance History Person Classificatlon {Subtotal 7)

| N/A | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0% |

>»> Compliance History Summary

Compliance
History
Notes

Penalty enhancement is due to two Notices of Violation ("NOVs") that contain violations that are the same
as those contained in the current enforcement action.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7) | 10%
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R )

Screening Date 28-May-2009 Docket No. 2008-0826-PWS-E -PeW
Respondent City of Trinity Policy Rovision 2 (Seplomber 2002)
Case ID:No. 37705 POW Revision Ocieber 36, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
‘Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number 1 ’

Rule Cite(s),

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.45(b)(1)D){i} and Tex, Health & Safety Code § 341.0315(c)

Failed to provide two or more walls having a total capacity of 0.6 gallons:per minute
{"gpm") per connection. Specifically, the Facllity Is reguired to produce a total well
capacity cf 1,268 gpm. However, after the Facility's wholesale contract.obligations are
met, the Facility is providing a well capacity of 705 gpm, which is a 44% deficiency.

Violation Description

i
;
{

Base Penalty $1,000

e Enwron?ﬁean

tal, Pronerty

ajid Hurmiah Health M

; Harm
e Release Major Mcderate Minor
OR Actual|[
: Potential | X Pergent
>>Progra,inmatsc Maffx . ,
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ I | | ] Percent

|

Failure o provide adeguate well capacity may result in-water shortages or outages which could expose
customers of the Facility 1o a significant amount of cortaminants which would not exceed levels protective
of human health,

IMatrix
Notes

_ Adjustifeni| §750]

$250

Number of Violation Events {85 |INumber of violation days

- daily
- weekly :
menthly
mark only 0it

e o | quarterly _ X Violation Base Penalty| $250

semiannuak
annual
single event

One quarterly event is recommencded, calculated fram the date of the investigation, March 24, 2008, to the|
! dateof screening, May 28, 2009,

- G T e %

; Befara NOY NOVio EDPRP/Setliement Offer

i Extraordinary

é Ordinary]

N/A| X (rnark with x)

Not The Respondent does not meet the goed faith criteria for this

0ves violatien,

: Violation Subtotal $25
I

y ggﬁomic Benefit (EB) for this vig o L _ Statlte

s Estimated EB Amount| $57,841] Violation Final Penalty Total $275

. This viclation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for limits)l $275
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“Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Trinily
Case ID No. 37705
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN101218105 - 3
o Media Public Water Supply Percent Intorest _ Yearsof
Violation Na. 1 i Depreclation !
1 5,0 15!
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description No commas.or §
Delayed Costs
Egulpment $650,000 24-Mar-2009 1-Jui-2010 1.27 $2,754 $55,087 §57,841
Eulldings 0.00 $0 $0 30
Other (as needad} 0.00 $0 $0 0
Engineeringiconstruction 0.00 Y 0
Land 0.00 ¥ 30
Record Keeping System 0,00 0 30
TrainingiSampling 0,00 o $0
Remediatlon/DIsposal 0.00 $0 $0
Permlt Costs 0:00 0 50
Other (as needed) 0:00 0 $0

Notas for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs (obtained from the Facllity's engineer) include the amount to increase the Facility's well
capacity, caloulated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before e

ntering itam (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal: 0.00 0 $0 8]

Personnal 0.00 0 $0 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 | 0 [} $0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 Q 0 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 0

Other {as needed) 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Campliance $650,00[}! TOTAL| $67,841 |
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Screening Date 28-May-2009 Docket No, 2009-0826-PWS-E CPEW
Respondent City of Trinity Poliny Rovision 2 (Seplentber 2002)
Case ID No. 37705 POV Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105
Media [Statute] Public Waler Supply
Enf. Goordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Numberﬂ 2 E

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.43(c)(4)

||Falled o provide all water storage tanks with.a liquid level indicator located at the tank site.
Violatlon Description)| Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the concrete-ground
storage tank Jocated south of Trinity was not equipped with a liquid level indicator.

Base Panalty——§700]

3 . Release Major Moderate Minor
-OR .. Actuall[
R Potantiall[ X Percent 10%

" Falsification Mgjor  Moderale  Minor

f I I I ] Percent

Failing to equip the water storage tank with a water leve! indicater prevents the operator from making
nocessary water storage calculations and cauld expose customers to an insignficant amount of
cantaminants which would not exceed levels pratective of human health.

Matrix
Notes

$800]

$100]

‘ Number of Violatien Events Number of violation days

d'ai'ly: e
_weskly
mark only ong ' monthly :
will an % quarterly - Violation Base Penauy§ $100
~semiannual :
- annual
single event | x

One single event is recommended.

(Good Faith Efforts: o Goiiply [__o.o%Resyction R
i ' Borre OV NOV 16 E0PRPfSatlamont Offer
Extraordinary

‘ Crdinary

; NA X (mark with x)

5 Not The Respondent does not meet the goad faith criteria for this |
: oles violation,

Violation Subtotal $100|

Estimated EB Amount| §392] Violation Final Penalty Totalm
.. This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adJusted for _Ii__m__it_s) . N R T 70|
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respohdent City of Trinity
Case ID No. 37705
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN161218105 e

) ) Media Public Water Supply ! Percent Interest Years of
Violation.No. 2 : . Depreciation |
§ 5.0 151

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

Item Description Nocommas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment $6,500 24-Mar-2009 1-Feb-2010 086 §19 $373 $391

Buildings : 0.06 0 30 30

Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 %0 $0
Englneering/construction ] ] 0,00 0 50 $0

Land i 0.00 ] . enla $0

Record Keeplng System || 0.00 50 e 1 B 30
] Tralning/Sampling 0.00 $0 ssinfa $0
: Remadlatlon/Disposal [ 0.00 0 n/a $0
; Permit Costs 0.00 G nfal $0
Gther (as needed) $100 24-Mar-2008 2-Jun-2008 0.18 1 ~.nfa : $1

The dalayed costs (cbtained from the Facllity's engineer) include the amount for general Facility improvements
which includes providing the ground storage tank with a water tevel Indicator (that is calibrated in feet of water),
Notes for DELAYED costs  ||-calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance. The delayed cost of $100-is the
cost to monitor and adjust the rotometer on the disinfection equipment at the South Plant as a temporary measure

until Faeility improvements are completed.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item [except for one-fime avoided costs)
Disposal : 0.00 0 30 0
Personnel G.00 [ [0 $0 [¢]
Inspecticn/Reporting/Sampling .00 $0 g0 8]
Suppliesfeguipment 0.00 |: 0 0 4]
FInanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 9]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 0 B0
Other (as needed) [ 0.00 $0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $6.6UD| TOTAL | $392|
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Screening Date 28-May-2009

i Respondent City of Trinlty
| ‘Case ID'No. 37705
: Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number(] 3 I

Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E

Media [Statute] Public Waier Supply

_PeW

Policy Revision 2 {Seplgnier 2002}
FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cita{s)
H

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200,41 (6)(1)(F)

Violation Description|

Failed to provide sanitary control easements that cover the land within 150 feet of Well No.

4 and Well No. &.
%
: Base Penalty $1,000]
>> Environmental, Property and Humah Hea
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall[

Folential| X Percent
>>Programmatic Matrix S
i : Falsification Major Moderate Minar

[ [ [ I | Percent

; Malri Without sanitary conirol easements, contaminants could enter the wells and customers of the Facility could

Noles

human health.

be exposed to insignicant amounts of contaminants that would not exceed levels that are protective of

Number of Violation Events|

$900]

daily

weekly

manthly

mark only cne

wihgex | :quartery.

semiannual

annual .

singls event

Numbar of viclation days

| $760

Violation Base Penalty| $200

Two single events are recommended {(one event for each wall).

d Faith Efforts f Eofy

[ o] Redugiion

Before NQV  NOV ta EDPRP/Setilement Offer

Extraordinary

30

Crdinary,
N/A X [{rmarkc with )
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
oles violation.
: Violation Subtotal] $200]
(EB) for this violation _ Statutory Limit Test o o
Estimated EB Amount| $132] Viclation Final Penalty Totalf $220]

_ This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for IInr_]ils)§ _ $22_0‘
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Trinlty
Case 1D No. 37705
Regd. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105

. . Medla Public Water Supply ! Percent Interost .Years of
Violation No. 3 ; Depreclation |
5.0| 151
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount
Item Description  No-commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment . 0.00 C $0
Bulldings 0.00 O $0
Other {as needed) $1.750 24-Mar-2009 1-Mar-2010 0,94 $5 $115
Englneeringiconstruction . Q.00 0 30
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeping System . 0.00 0 $0
TrainingiSampting 0.00 0 $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs : 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) $1,760 | _24-Mar.2009 2-Jun-2009 0.19 $17 $17

The delayed cost (obtained from the Facility's englneer) includes the amount necessary lo secure a sanitary
control easement covering land within 150 feet of Well No. 4, calculated from-the date of the investigation to the

Nates for DELAYED costs date of compliance. The delayed costs include an amount necessary to secure a sanitary control easement
covering land within 150 feet of Well No. 5, calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of
! compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering Item (except for one~time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 0 0
Personnel || 0.00 Q0 $0 1¢]
mspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 50 Q
Suppliesfequipment [ 0.00 0 $0 0
Flnanclak Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] || 0.00 0 $0 §0
Other (as naeded) 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $3,500| TOTALI $132|
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TOR Actual

>>Programmatic M e : -
FaISIflcallon Major Moderate Minor
f I | | | Percent
Matrix Fallure to have a backflow prevention assembly or air gap installed could allow significant amounts of
Notes .contaminants to enter the water supply which would exceed fevels that are protective of human health.
$600]
$500
Number of Viclation Events Number of viclation days
. dally
weekly
wark only ane meonthly X
! a;,ﬂ,?egx quiarterly. Violation Base Penalty $4,500
semiannual
annual
single event

Exiraordinary
Crdinary| 7
/A X femaric witn %)
The Respandent does nat mest the good faith criteria for this
Notes| N
violatlen.
Violation Subtotal $4,500]
Economic Benefit (EBJ for fhils vislation SHHH Limjt Test

Screening Date 28-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E ~PEW
Respondent GCily of Trinity Poley Revision 2 {Saptomber 2602)
Case ID No. 37705 ‘ PCW Revison Qulober 20, 2008

Reg. Ent. Refaerence No, RN101218105
Media [Statute] Fublic Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Viclation Number| 4

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.44{h)(1}A)

Failed to install a backflow assembly or an air gap -at all residential establishments where
an actual or potential cantamination hazard exists. Specifically, at the time ef the
Violation Description|[investigation, it was documented that backflow prevention assemblies were not installed on
the water line that served the commercial-carwash, Trinity Funeral Home, and Trinity:High
Schoal.

Base Penalty ___$1,000]

Harm o
Release Major Moderate Minor

Fotential X Percent

Nine monthly evenis are recommended (three events per site requiring a backflow prevention assembly)
calculated from the date of the investigation, March 24, 2009, te the screening date, May 28, 2008. B :

e B BOR - ¢ [oowlfedelon T [ 50

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlament Offer

Estimated EB Amount| $140| Violation Final Penalty Total] $4,950
_ This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty {ad|usted for limits)]| $4,850]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Trinity
Case ID No. 37706
Reg- Ent. Reference No. RN101216105

. . [ T e k| E
o Media: Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Years of :
Violation No. 4 : Depreciation |
:
5.0| 38
item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved OnetlmeCosts  EB Amount
Item Description Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment [ 0.0¢ ] $0 :
Buildings 0.0¢ 0 $0
Other (as needed) $4.000 24-Mar-2009 2-Jun-2009 0.19 3 364
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 $Q
Land . 0.00 0 $0
Record Keaplng Systam 0.00 0 0
TralnlngiSampling . 0,00 Q Q
Remadlation/DIspasal 0.00 Q Q-
Permlt Costs . 0:00 0 $0
Other (as needed) $2.000 24-Mar-2009 1-Feb-2010 0.88 $86 $86

The delayed costs- (obtained from the Facility's-engineer) include-the-amount to install a backﬂow prevention ;

. assembly or air gap at Trinity High School, calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of :

compliance. The delayed costs Inciudes the amount to install a backflow prevention assembly or air gap at the
carwash and Trinty Funeral Home, calculated from the date of the Investigation to the date of compliance.

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 30 0

Parsonnsl 0.00 0 - %0 0

Inspection/RaportingtSampling 0.00 0 $0 0

Suppllesfequiy o 0.00 0 30 0
Financial Assurance [2] .00 $0 0 0 |
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]. 0.00 0 6] 0 f
Qther (as needed) 0.00 0 0 0 !

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $6,000f TOTAL| $140|
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Screening Date 28-May-2009
Respondent City of Trinity
Case ID No. 37705
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN101218105
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Docket No.

2006-0826-PWS-E | PEW
Foficy Revision 2 {Septomiber 2002)
PLW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

5

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.46(n)(2)

Violation Description

Falled to maintain an up-to-date map of the distribution system so that valves and mains
may be easily logated during emergencies. Speacifically, at the time of the investigation, it
was documented that the Fadility's distribution map was not updated fo include the location
of new mains and flush valves installed at the new subdivision.

Base Penalty] $1,000]

Release Major Mcdsrato Minor
OR - Actuallf
Potential Percent
cMaprix = - o e
Falsification Major Modarate Minor
( ] | I x Percent

Matrix
Noles

70% of the rule requirement was meat.

Number of Violation Events

miark only one
wilh an x

AdjusthieRt] $850]

{ 510]

Number of violation days

daily
weaelkly
monthly
quarteriy
semiannual
" ‘annual
single event X

Violation Base Penaltyf $10

One single event Is recommended.

.

Extraordinary
Ordinary,
INAA X (mark with %)
Noi The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
cles violation.
Violation Subtotal 510
Statlifohy Lifdit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $645] Violation Final Penalty Total §41)

[ o0%]Reduclion

Before NOV  NOVta EDPRP/Settiement Offer

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] $50]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Trinlty
Case ID No. 37705
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105

. v ! ;
o Media. Public Water Supply | percent Interest Years- of ‘ !
Violation No.. 5 i Depreciation , ‘
% 5.0 L
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Iltem Pescriptlon Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 0 0 $0
Othar {as needed) 0:00 0 0 $0
Engtnearing/construction 0.00 0 $0 $0 ;
Land [ 0.00 0 n/a $0
Record Keeping System 515,000 [ 24-Mar-2009 1-Feb-2010 0:86 3645 n/a 3645
Tratning/Sampling }[ 0.00 $0 8]
Remadiation/Disposal [ 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 f0
Other (as needed) : 0.00 0 $0
The delayed cost {obtained from the Facility's engineer) includes the amount 1o contract with the an engineer to
Notes for DELAYED costs develop and draw a new distributien system map to-include all new mains and valves installed throughout the
distribution system, calcutated from the date of the investigaticn to the estimated date of compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enteririg item: (except for one-time avoided costs)
bisposal 0.00 0 $0 $0
Personnel 0,00 0 $0 $0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.0 $0 $0 $0
Suppllesfequipment 0.0¢ 50 0 0
Financlal Assuranca [2] 0.00 50 0 0 ;
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0,00 30 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0,00 S0 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDEP costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance $1 5,000' TOTAL] 364_5'
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Screening Date 28-May-2009
Respondent City of Trinily
Case ID No. 37705

i

R
Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E - PCW

Policy Rovision 2 {Seplember 2002)

PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2000

Base Penalty] $1,000

P o e e

ang Human Health Matrix
: Harm
i : Release Major Moderate Minor
i OR Actuall

Potentall % Percent

>>Programmatie Mafrx - o
fooer Falsification Major Moderate Minor

Matrix
Notes

] Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105
! ‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf, Coordinator Amanda Henry
Violation Numberf 6 |
Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 200.48(m){1)(A)

Failed to conduct an annual tank inspaction of the underground storage tank located south
of Trinity.

(- ] I | ] Percent

Failure to perform annual tank inspections could lead fo the nen-deteclion of tank defects resulting in loss
of tank integrity and could expose customers of tha Facilify to a significant amount of contaminants which'
wauld not exceed levels protective of human health.

5750

§250]

Number of violation days

* daity
weekly

monthly
nark only one
willh & % Quarterly

semiannual
annual X
single event

Viclation Base Penalty $250|

Cne annual event is recommendad (calculated for the 12 manths preceding the investigation date, March
24, 2009).

[ 100%]Redulon B T s25]

Before NOY  NOVio EDPRP/Seliemant Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary| X
N/A (mark wilh x)

Notes| The Respondent achieved compliance on June 2, 2008,

Violation Subtotal §225)

Statlitory Limit Test Fa
Estimated EB Amount| $3,316] Violation Final Penalty Total[ $250
This vlolation Final Assessed Penalty (ad]usted for limits)| _ ] $250
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Trinity
Case ID No. 37705
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105 -
o Media. Public Water Supply § Percent Interast Years of
Violation No. 6 { Depreciation |
ém . 5.0| 15;
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Descriptlon No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment .00 0
Bulldings 0.00 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0
Englnaeringiconstrucilon 0.00 0
Land 0.00 0
Record Keeping Systam 0.00 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 Q
Remadlatfon/Disposal 0.C0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 Q

Notes tor DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided: costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal } 0.00 | $0 0

Personnel G.00: 0 $0 $0

InspaciloniReperting/Sampling 0.00 i} $0 0

Suppliesfequipment 000 { 0 0 0

Financlal Assurance [2] . 0.00 | 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3]  [[__$3,000 24-Mar-2008 2-Jun-2009 2,11 $316 $3,000 $3316

Other {as needed) : 0.00 $0 _%0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

The avolded costs Include the amount to perform an annual Inspection of the undeground storage tank, calculated,
from one year prior to the date of the Investigation to the date of compliance.

Approx. Gost of Compllance |

$3,000]

TOTAL|

$3,316|
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Screening Date 28-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E PeW
Respondent City of Trinity Pollcy Revision 2 {Saptamber 2002)
Case ID No. 37705 PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

‘Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry
Violation Number 7
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 290,48(1)

Failed 1o flush afl dead-end mains at monthly Intervals. Specifically, at the time of the
Viglation Description] investigation, It was documented that dead-ends identifiad in a subdivision were not being
] fiushed on-a monthly basis.

Bass Penalty $1,000]

“Harm
. Release Major Moderate Minor
i OR Actuall
Do Potentlal] X Percent
—
¢ Malrix G BT
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
( il L | | Percent
f A Matri Failure to flush all dead-end mains at monthly infervals may not allow the Facility to maintain acceptable
P Natnx water quality-and could result In the exposure to a-significant ameunt of cantarninants that would not
: oles exceed levels protective of human health.
: AdjGstieit] $750]
E §250)]
Number of violation days
_daily
“weekly
o 1 monthly " ‘
m.a\:w_ur:p:;;gne 1 . quarterly X Violation Base Penalty[ $250]
semiannual ’
annual
;single event

One quarterly event is recommended, calculated frem the date of the investigation, March 24, 2008, to the
gcreening date, May 28, 2008,

[___oou[red

Bofore NOV MOV 1o EDPRE/Selilement Offer

Extraordinary;
Crdinary|
N/A X trmark with x)
Nat The Respendent does not meet the good falth criteria for this
: otes vialation.,
tion Subtotal| $260]

Estimated EB Amount| $19] Violation Final Penalty Tota][ $275
_ This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)f $275
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Trinity
Case 1D No, 37706
Reg. Ent: Reference No. RN101218105

o Media Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Years. o_f
Violation No. 7 ‘Depreciation |
P 5.0 15!
Iltem Cost  Date Requlred’ Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Descrlption No cormmas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00 0 0
Bulidings 0.00 0 4]
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 $0 0
Retord Keaping System 0.00 0 0
Tralnlng/Sampling 0,00 0 0
Remediation/DIsposal 0,00 0 0
Permit Gosts 0.00 0 0
Other {as needad) $500 24-Mar-2009 1.Jan-2010 0.78 $1¢ $19

The delayed cost includes the amount e initiate a flushing program at monthly intervals, calculated from the date

Notas for DELAYED costs of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 0 Q0
Persannsl 0,00 i 50 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 fi] $0 0
Suppllasfaguipment 0.00 0 Q Q0
FEnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 Q 0
Other {as neadad)} 0.00 50 $0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $500] TOTAL| $19]
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: eity dild Hiimaii Health Matrix

! Harm

R Release Major Moderate Minor

! OR Actual

! Potential X Percent
H .

>ProgrammatiéMiatie

{i.iw. 7 Falsification Major  Moderate Minor

Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E TPEW

Puficy Revision 2 (Sepiember 2002)
FCW Revislon Celoher 30, 2008

Screening Date 28-May-2009
Respondent City of Trinity
Case [DNo. 37705
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218106
Media [Statute] Public Vwater Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number ] ‘

Rule Cite(s})

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 200.48(s)(1)

Violation Description Failed to calibrate the well meters once every three years at the Facility's wells.

Base Ponalty, $1,000]

Matrix
Notes

[ I I I | Percent

Failure to have the well meters properly calibrated could result In inaccurate-or unavailable water usage
and production data, thereby exposing customers of the Facility to an insignificant amount of contaminants
that would not exceed levels protestive of human health.

L Adigstme| §900]
$100]

iy

Number of Violation Events

) daily
- ‘weekly
: 5n:16nt_h|y .
" quarterly:,.
semiannual
annual
| single event %

(65 JNumber of violation days

ik onify ong
with an X

Violation Base Penalty $400]

Four single avents are recemmended (one event for each well),

Before MOV NOV to EDPRP/Seltiement Offer

Extraordinary

Crdinary, x
N/A trmark wilh %)
Notes| The Respondent achieved compliance on June 2, 2008,

Violatlon Subtotal $360

Estimated EB Amount|

$478] Violation Final Penaity Total $400]

This violatlan Final Assessed Penalty (a
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Trinity
Case ID No. 37708
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105

i

. . f B
Media Public Water Supply ; Percant Interest Years of %
Violatlon No. 8 Deprecilation i
5.0 15}
ltem Cost  Date Requirad: Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Dascription Mo commas.or s
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 $0 §0
Butldings 0:.00 [ 0
Other (as needad) : 0.00 0 0
Englnearing/construction 0.00 0 b
tand 0.00 4] 0
Record Keeplng Systam : 0.00 | 0 0
Tralnng/Sampling . 0.00 0 o]
Remedlation/DIsposal . 0.00 50 0
Permlt Costs : 0.00 [1} 0
Other (as needed) j 000 $0 $0
Notas for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enfering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal . 0.00 0 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 0 0 o]
i Inspestlon/Reparting/Sampling : 0.00 8] 0 o]
Suppliesfequipment . 0.00 $0 0 o]
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 Q
; ONE-TIME aveided costs [3] 0.00 i $0 $0
; Other {(as naeded) ___ 5400 __24-Mar-2008 24-Mar-2008 392 $78 $400 $478
i
i The avoided cost includes the amaount to properly calibrate the well meter (3100 per meter for four wells),
| Notes for AVOIDED costs calculated for three years prior to the Investigation date.

Approx. Cost of Compliance r $400| TOTAL'I

$478]
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;]

Screening Date 28-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E - PEW
Respondent City of Trinity Policy Ravision 2 {Seplamber 2002)
Case ID No. 37705 POW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry
Viotation Number; 9
-Rule Clte{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.43(c)(8)

Failed to maintain the Facility's storage tanks in strict.accordance with current American
Waler Works Association {("TAWWA") standards. Specifically, at the tima of the
investigation, it was documented that the elevated slorage tank at the Nosth Plant
displayed signs of severe corrosion and rust and the overflow pipe was ptaced on top of
; unstable cinder blocks. Additionally, the elevated storage tank located in-town displayed

‘ visible signs-of dirt-and debris.

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $1,000

Property and Human Hedjth Matrix .
Harm
Release Major Maderate Minor

OR - Actual|

HEETIR TS Potential| X Percant

s>>ProQ" mmatic Matrix' - Bl L T
3 i Falsification Major Maderate Minor
Lo I I I I | Percent 0%

‘>> Enwrf-ﬁgf;éﬂ“’ l, Pro.

Failure fo maintain the Fagility's tanks in accordance with AWWA standards could allow pollutanis to enter
the water supply exposing customers fo a significant amount of centaminants which would not exceed
levels pratective of human health.

Matrix
Notes

$750)

I $350

Number of Viclation Events|| 2 ] Number of violation days

daily
weekly
-monthly
quarterly - X Violation Base Penalty| $500
semiannual

annual
single event

ark only one
wiily arr x

Two quarterly events are racommeanded (one quarterly avent per tank), calculated from the date of the
i investigation, March 24, 2008, to the screening date, May 28, 2009.

Reductlon

Before NOV NOV 10 EDPRP,’SsltIement Offer

I—

Extracrdinary
Ordinary
N/A % {rnark wilh x)
Not The Respondent doss not mest the good faith criteria forthis
&8 violation.
Viclation Subtotal| $500
) for fHis Viglation .. 0 - wveo .. StarifGry Limit Test

Esfimated EB Amount| $31,068| Violation Final Penalty Total| $550

- ) ) ) This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits}| $550
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Trinity
Case ID No. 377056

Red. Ent. Reference No. RN101218106 O — N
o Media: Public Water Supply i Parcent Interest Years..o.f i
Violation No. 9 i Depreciation ,
§ 5.0| 15/
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item-Pescription: No commas or §
Delayed Costs.
Equipmant 0.00 $o $0
Bulldings 0.00 i) $0
Other {as needad) 0.00 0 . %0
Englnesting/construstion 0.00 B0 $0
Land 0,00 C $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 $0
Training/Sampling 0,00 0 $0
Remodlation/DEsposal 0.00 $0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 $0
Other {as needed) $350,000 24-Mar-2009 1-Jan-2011 1.78 $31,068 $31,068

Notas for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost (obtained from the Facility's engineer) includes the amount necessary fo refurbish the exteriar of
the tanks. The date required is the investigation date. The final date is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before-entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0:00 50 $0 ]

Parsonnal 0.00 50 0 0

InspectioniReporting/Sampling 0.00 o $0 $0

Suppllesfequipment 0.00 50 0 30

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 $0

ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] 0,00 50 Q 0

Other (as needead) 0.00 50 30 0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Compliance $350,000] TOTAL| $a1 .068|
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Screening Date 25-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E - PCl
Respondent City of Trinity Puolicy Ravision 2 (Seplanier 2008)
Case ID No. 37705 PCW Revision Qelober 30, 2008

; Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105

‘ ‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry
Violation Number| 10

i Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(m)

Failed to initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices at the Facility to ensure the
good working cendition-and appearance of its facillties and equipment. Speclfically, at the
time of the Invesiigation, it was documented that the ground storage tank overflow cover at

the North Plant was rusted and deteriorated with visible haoles.

Violation Descrlptlori

Base Penalty 51,000|

gL B

>> Envu_-oninental Prop

Release  Major Moderate Minor
i OR Actua

Potential[ X Percent

Falsifiation Major  Moderate  Mnor

( I I I : | Percent

Failura to initiate good housekeeping practices could result in customers of the water supply balng exposed)
to insignificant amounts of contaminants which would not exceed levels that are protective of human

Matrix
Notes health.

- ; - Bdjistiment] $5¢0]

$100]

Number of Violation Events [ 85 JNumber of violation days

dally "
weekly
monthly - ‘
mﬂ‘ﬁ:‘;{?m quarterly Violation Base Penalty 5100
semiannual -
" annual

‘ single event X

i
i

One single event is recommended.

I‘tStOCOFni;fy . : 10.0% Reduc on SO ) e $10

Befare NOV "Novio EDPRP/SBﬂlamBnl Oﬂer

Extraordinary

Qrdinary| ] X
NFA [itmark with x)

Notes The Respondent achieved compliance on June 2, 2000.

Violation Subtotal 500

anomic Benéfit (EB) f6F Tis viglation ¢ o0 Statdfory Lifiiit Test

=t a

Estimated EB Amount| $5] Violation Final Penalty Tota]l $100
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted qurrlirrrnits)[ $100]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Trinity
Case ID: No. 37705
Regq. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105

H

. Media Public Water Supply a Parcent Interest Years of .
Violation No. 10 i Depreciation |
boosel s
ftoam Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs [Interast Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Dascription No commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 50 $0
Bultdings 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0
Englneearing/construction 0.00 50 0
Land ' 0.00 50 $0
Racord Keeplng System _ 0:00. | B0 ]
TrainingiSampling ] 0.0C 0 0 :
Remedlaflon/DIsposal ] 0.00 50 0
Parmit Costs ] 0.00 B0 Q :
Other (as needed) $500 24 Mar-2009 2-Jun-2009 0.19 5 35

The delayed costs include the amount to replace the overflow cover (oblained from the Facility's engineer),

Notes for DELAYED costs calculated from the date of the Investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs befare entering item (except for ona-time avoided costs)
Plsposal 0.00 0 30 30
Personnel 0.00 0 30 0
Inspecilon/Reporting!Sampling G.00 Q O 0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 0 §0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 30
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]  |[ ] 0.00 0 30 $0
Qther (as nanded) ] £.00 $0 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $500I : TOTALl $5| i
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]

Screening Date 28-May-2009
Respondent City of Trinity
Gase ID No. 37705
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105

Media [Statute] Public VWater Supply

Enf, Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number 11 |

Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E " PCW !
Foficy Revision 2 {Septamber 2062)
POW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s}

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.42(g)(8XA)

Viofation Dascription

Failed to provide disinfectant equipment with a capacity of at least 50% greater than the
highest expected dosage to-be applied at any time. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, It was documented that the rotometer ai the South Plant did not have the
capability of dosing percent greater than the- normal operating value.

>> Envurﬁ;@ iital, Praperty and

Release  Major

Base Penalty $1,000

h Matr} .
Harm
Moderate Minor

Actualf

Potential]

X Percent

1a m Iﬁatrlx e ) S
Fa[mfcahon Major

" Moderate Mingr

| I Percent

Matrix Failure to provide disinfection equipmenit capable of satisfactory operation could expose customers to a
Noles significant amount-of conlaminarnits which would not exceed levels that are pratective of human health.

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

§750]

$260]|

daily

weekly

manthly

mark only one

wilh an x quarterly

X Violation Base Penalty $250)

semlannual

“aniual ¢

“sirigle svent

One quarlerly event is recommended, calculated from the investigation date of March 24, 2009, to the

screening date, May 28, 2009.

ool Fai Eiforts i

omply [ 10.0%]Reduetion U $25

Before NOV  NOV lo EDPRP/Sellienient Offer

Exiraordinary

Crdinary|

N/A

\(rnark with x}

Notes

The Respondsnt achieved compliance on June 2, 2009,

Violatlon Subtotal $225)

Statitory Limit Test:"

Estimated EB Amount|

$54] Violation Final Penalty Total| 5250

‘This violation Flnal Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ii_m!ts__}f _$25(_J
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Trinity
Case ID No, 37706
Req. Ent. Reference No, RN101218105

Media Public Water Supply & ‘ “Yearsof |
. ¢ PercentInterest
Vielation No. 11 Depreciation |
i so| sl
item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs

Equipment $4,000 - 24.-0ar-2600 2-Jun-2008 0.18 3 $54
Bulidings 0.00 Q $0
Qther (as needad) i : 0.00 0 $0
Engineering/consiruction 0.00 O $0
Land : 0.00 G $0
Record Keaplng System 0,00 8] 0
Tralning pling G.00 o 0
Remediation/DIsposal 0.0 $0 0
Parmit Casts : ] 0:00 0 $0
Othar {as needed) 0.00 0 $0

The delayed cost (ebtained from the: Facility's engineer) includes the amount necessary lo obtain a new rotometer,

Nates for DELAYED costs The date required is the investigation date, The final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item [except.for ene-time avoided cosis)
pisposal 0.00 0 $0 0
Personnek 0.00 0 $0- 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppllesfequipmant 0.00 0 $0 50
Financlal Assurance [2] Q.00 Q $0 0
QNE-TIME avolded costs [3] : 0,00 0 $0 ]
Other {as needed) 0:00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of CompHance $4,UODI TOTAL| $54|
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i Screaning Date 28-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E PCW

! Respondent City of Trinity Policy Revision 2 (Seplaimber 2002)
: Case ID No. 37705 PCW Revision Oclobar 39, 2008
!

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101215105
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number 12 [

Rule Cite(s}),

30 Tex. Admin. Coda § 290.41(c}{(3)(l)

Falled to provide a well site free from depressions, reverse grades, or areas oo rough for
t proper ground maintenance so as to ensure that surface water will drain away from the

: Violation Description well. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that there was
approximately 3 feet in depth of sand around the casing between the sealing block for Well
No. 5, which is allowing the ponding of water arcund the well casing.

Base Penalty| $1,000
Release Malor Moderats Minor
OR Actual
: : Potentlal X Percent
{>>Programmatic Matrix N o
: PR Falsification Majar Maderate Minor
[ | L. ] | Percent
Matri Failure {0 provide proper ground maintenance at the well site will not allow surface water to drain away fiom
: Nal"x the wall which could expese the water supply to significant amounts-of poliutants which would not exceed
{ oles levels that are protective of human health,
$750]
§ [ §250
el TN
Violation Events .
Number of Viclation Events Number of viclation days
_ daily
[ weekly .
o monthly . .
e | auarterly X Violation Base Penalty| $250
semiannual
annual
single event
One guarterly event is recommended, calculated frem the date of investigation, March 24, 2009, to the
gcreening date, May 28, 2009,
[ toowlRoduon i 825)
Before NOY  NOV ta EDPRP/Satllsmant Offer :
Extraordinary
Crdinary ' X
; N/A (mark with %)
;
Notes The Respondent achieved compliance on June 2, 2009,
Violation Subtotal $225]
aiic Benefit (EB) 6P fhis vioation _._ statutory Lirit Test
! Estimated EB Amount| $34] Violation Final Penaity Total $250

: ) . ... . _ [Thisviolation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts} _ _ $250
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Economic Benefit W'orkSi;ieet T
Respondent City of Trinily

Case 1D No. 37705
- Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105

Media Public Water Supply i Percent Inferest’ fé;;sﬁgfﬁ ‘E
Violation No. 12 | Depreciation |
i...8o ... 18l
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem: Pescription No commas.or $
Delayed: Costs
Equlpment G.Co 0 a
Bulldings - 0.00 {0 4]
Other {as needed] i 0.00 0 $0
Englneering/construction $2,500 24-Mar-2008 2-Jun-2009 0.19 2 $34
Land 0.00 0 4]
Record Keeping System 0.00 $0 ¢}
Training. pli 0,00 0 30
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 0
Parmit Gosts 0.00 0 0
Other {as neaded) 0.00 0 $0

The delayed cost (obtained from the Facility's engineer) includes the amount to modify the well site io ensure i

Notes for DELAYED costs surface water will drain away from the well, calculated from the dats of the-investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided: costs before entering item {except for onhe-fime avoided costs)
Disposal 0,00 0 $0 0
Parsonnel i 0,00 0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 [ i $0 0
Suppllosfaquipment . 0.00 0 $0 0
Elnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $o 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 0
Other (as needad) 0.00 | $0 $0 0

Notaes for AVOIDED casts

Approx, Cost of Compliance | $2,500] TOTAL| $34]
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It

OR

e>>Programmattc Matfix

Vﬁiﬂﬁ‘

>>E nwrégnw

Matrix 100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes
Adjusttelit] $750
$250‘
j‘} Ei@‘ﬁﬂ,&s .........
Nurmber of Violation Events Number of violation days
daily
weekly
ok monthly
m'?w-!s';?: g"e quarterly Violation Base Penalty| $250
semlannual
) an_nual_ :
4 single eVent X
One single event is recomimanded.
i Falth Efforts t oy -] 10.0% Reducyo’g BT o e $25

Screening Date 28-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E PCW
Respondent City of Trinity Policy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2602)
Case ID No. 37705 PCW Revision Qelober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number 13

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(t)

Falled to post a legible sign at each production, treatment and slorage facility that contains
the name of the water supply and emergency telephone numbers where a responsible
official can be contacted. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented §

that the Facility did not have an ownership sign at Well.No, 4,

Violation Description

Base Penalty 5550
Health Mafrix "

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minar
Actualf

Potential|[ } Percent

Falsification  Major  Moderate Minor

L | x I | Percent

Before NOV MOV o EDPRP.'SeliEement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary %
N/A (mark with x)

Notes| The Respendent achieved compliance ¢n June 2, 2009,

Vlalation Subtotal §225]
PO T EE T
ory Limit Test
Esftimated EB Amount| $3] Violation Final Penalty Total§ 5250
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iirpits)f $250
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Trinity
Case ID No. 37705
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101218105

) ) Media Public Water Supply | Parcent Inferest Years of ;
Violation No. 13 Depreciation :
sol sl
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yre Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description: No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Buildings 0:00 0 $0
Othar (as naeded) 0.00 0 $0
Enginaaring/construction 0:00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 O $0
Remediatlon/Dlsposal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) $300 24-Mar-2009 2-Jun-2009 0.19 3 §3

Notes for DELAYED cosis

The delayed cost includes the amount to post proper signs at Well No. 4, calculated from the date of the

investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering Item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 30

Persannel 0.00 0 0 30

Inspectlen/Reporting/ 0.00 0 0 30

Suppllesiagut, t 0.00 0 0 $0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 30

ONE-TIME avoidad costs [3] 0.00 0 0 $0

Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance $300] TOTALl $3|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB00660112  City of Trinity Classification:
Regulated Entity: RN101218105  CITY OF TRINITY PUBLIC WATER Classification;
SUPPLY
1D Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
WATER LICENSING LICENSE
Location: 1041 WEST MADISON STREET, TRINITY, TRINITY COUNTY, TX
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: May 28, 200D

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: May 28, 2004 to May 28, 2009

TCEQ Stalf Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Amanda Henry Phone: 713-767-3672

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) 7
N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator oceur?
N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Sife :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 05/09/2005 (378384)
2 09/06/2005 (405438)
3 04/16/2007 (543022)
4 08/28/2007 (565376)
5 06/30/2008 (662331)
6 05/21/2009 (744822)
E. Whliten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 05/09/2005 (378384)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minar
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(¢)(3){B)
Description; Failure to have the casing extend a minimum of 18 inches.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Miner
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)(J)
Description: Failure to provide an appropriate sealing block for Well # 1.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChagpter D 280.41{c){(3}{K)

Rating:
Site Rating:

2280002

2280002



Description:
Self Report?
Chtation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Dascription.
Self Report?
Citation;

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description;

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Repaort?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description.
Self Repart?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Failure to seal the wetlhead on Well #2.
NO Classification:  Minor

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3){K)

Failure to have well casing vent on Well #3.

NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(n}(2)
Failure to have an updated distribution map.

NO Clagsification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.121
Failure to have an appropriate monitoring plan.

NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapler 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c}(3)
Failure to provide a proper overtlow pipe and gravity-hinged weighted cover for
overflow on underground storage tank.

NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.38(25}
Failure to provide an appropriate intruder-resistant fence.

NO Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.46(m)(1)

Failure to have all annual tank inspections available for review.

During the investigation, It was noted that the water system could not locate the
annual inspection for the ground storage tank at the Rockland plant.

NO Classification; Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(h)(4)
Failure to have test reports indicating that all backflow prevention assemblies
have been tested and certified fo be operating within specifications at least
annually by a recognized backflow prevention assembly tester.

NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290 46(f){3}A)iv)
Fallure to maintain flushing records.

NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAG Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(4)
Failure to provide an appropriate pressure gauge or water level indicator on the
elevated storage tank,

NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)K)
Failure o have well casing vent adequately screened.

NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(4)
Failure to ensure that all valves, pipes, and fittings are thoroughly tight against
leakage.

NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m}
Failure to properly maintain the water system.

NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.110(¢)(5)(B)
Failure to document the locations of disinfectant resicual monitoring results.

NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m}
Failure to provide an appropriate sealing block for Well # 3.

NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(e)(4)
Failure to provide operation by adequately trained and appropriately licensed
personnel,

NO Classification. Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b){1)(D){i)
Failure to meet the Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Reguirements.”

Date: 08/29/2007 (565376)

Self Report?
Citation:
Description:

NO Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(n){2}

Fallure to have an updated distribution map.



Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,121

Description: Failure to have an apprepriate monitoring plan.

Seif Report? NO Classification: Moderate

i}

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(h)(4}

Description: Failure to have test reports indicating that all backflow prevention assemblies
have heen tested and cerlified to be operating within specifications at least
annually by a recognized backflow prevention assembly tester.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 280.110{c){5}(B)

Description: Failure to document the locations of disinfectant residual monitoring results.

Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45{b){1){D)i}

- Description: Failure to meet the Agency's "Minlmum Water System Capacity Requirements."

Self Reporf? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(e}(4)(A)

Description: Failure to provide an SCBA for the chlorinator room that is immediately
accessible.

. Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)

Description: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general agpearance of the
system's faciliies and equipment.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

" Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.43(c)(4)

Description: Failure to provide a liquid level Indicator for a water storage tank.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(r}

Description: Failure to maintain a minimum water pressure of 35 psi under normal operating
condltions in the distribution system,

" Self Report? NO Classification: Modarate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3}(ANiI}11)

Description: Failure to keep records of the amount of chemical used every day.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(1){(F}

' Description; Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement or executive director approval for a
substitute for obtaining, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded
sanitary control easement(s).

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 280, SubChapter D 280.43(c)(3)

Description: Failure to have an adequately sized cverflow for a water storage tank.

" Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b){1 XD{iii}

Description: Failure to provide a minimum of two pumps in each pressure plane.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.46{u})

‘ Description: Failure to plug abandoned public water supply wells.

r. Environmental audits.
NZA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs}.
N/A
H. Voluntary en-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

l. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction prograim.

N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A






Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN 8 BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CITY OF TRINITY §
RN101218105 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-0826-PWS-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding City of Trinity ("the City"} under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The
Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the City appear before the
Commission and together stipulate thai:

1.

The City owns and operates a public water supply at 101 West Madison Street in Trinity, Trinity
County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 1,614 service connections and four
wholesale service connections and serves af least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year,

The Commission and the City agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this Agreed
Order, and that the City is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The City received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"} on or about May
26,2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shali not
constitute an admission by the City of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"), nor of
any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Dollars
($7,930) is assessed by the Commission in seftlement of the violations alleged in Section I[
("Allegations™). One Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars ($1,586) is deferred contingent
upon the City’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
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10.

11.

City fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the
Executive Director may require the City to pay all or part of the deferred penalty. Six Thousand
Three Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($6,344) shall be conditionally offset by the Respondent’s
completion of a Supplemental Environmental Project (“SEP”).

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be ‘authortzed or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the City have agreed on a settlement of the matters
alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that on June 2, 2009 the City has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facility:

a. Provided a copy of the sanitary control easement for Well No. 4;

b. Installed a reduced pressure principle backflow prevention assembly at the car wash and
the Trinity Funeral Home;

c. Conducted an annual tank inspection for the underground storage tank located south of
Trinity;

d. Submitied calibration records for the well meters;

e. Replaced the overflow cover on the ground storage tank at the North Plant;

f. Adjusted the rotometer on the disinfection equipment at the South Plant to allow the

disinfection equipment the capability of dosing 50 percent preater than the normal
operating value;

g. Modified the well site at Well No. 5 to ensure surface water will drain away from the
- well; and
h. Posted an ownership sign at Well No. 4.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the City has not complied with one or more of the terms or
conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.
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10.

11.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the City is alleged to have:

Faited to provide two or more wells having a total capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute ("gpm") per
connection, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1XD)i) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(¢c), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 24,

2009,

Failed to provide all water storage tanks with a liquid level indicator located at the tank site, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(4), as documented during an investigation
conducted on March 24, 2009,

Failed to provide sanitary control easements that cover the land within 150 feet of Well No. 4 and
Well No. 5, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.41(c)(1)}F), as documented during an
investigation conducted on March 24, 2009,

_ Failed to install a backflow assembly or an air gap at all residential establishments where an

actual or potential contamination hazard exists, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.44(h)(1)(A), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 24, 2009.

Failed to maintain an up-to-date map of the distribution system so that valves and mains may be
casily located during emergencies, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(n)(2), as
documented during an investigation conducted on March 24, 2009,

Failed to conduct an annual tank inspection of the underground storage tank located south of
Trinity, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1)(A), as documented during an
investigation conducted on March 24, 2009,

Failed to flush all dead-end mains at monthly intervals, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
290.46(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 24, 2009.

Failed 1o calibrate the well meters once every three years at the Facility’s wells, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(s)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on March
24,2009,

Failed to maintain the Facility's storage tanks in strict accordance with current American Water
Works Association ("AWWA") standards, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.43(c)(8),
as documented during an investigation conducted on March 24, 2009,

Failed to initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices at the Facility to ensure good working
condifion and appearance of its facilities and equipment, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(m), as docimented during an investigation conducted on March 24, 2009.

Failed to provide disinfectant equipment with a capacity of at least 50% greater than the highest
expected dosage, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(e)(3)}(A), as documented during
an investigation conducted on March 24, 2009,
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12.

13.

Failed to provide a well site free from depressions, reverse grades, or areas too rough for proper
ground maintenance so as to ensure that surface water will drain away from the well, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
March 24, 2009, '

Failed to post a legible sign at each production, treatment and storage facility that contains the
name of the water supply and emergency telephone numbers where a responsible official can be
contacted, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on March 24, 2009.

HI. DENIALS

The City generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the City pay an administrative penalty as set forth in
Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the City’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the
allegations in Section IT. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring
corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative penalty
payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: City of
Trinity, Docket No. 2009-0826-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The City shall implement and complete a SEP in accordance with TEX. WATER CODE § 7.067. As
set forth in Section 1, Paragraph 5 above, Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Four Dollars
($6,344) of the asscssed administrative penalty shall be offset with the condition that the City
implement the SEP defined in Attachment A, incorporated herein by reference. The City's
obligation to pay the conditionally offset portion of the administrative penalfy assessed shall be
discharged upon final completion of all provision of the SEP agreement.

1t is further ordered that the City shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Install a water level indicator at the concrete ground storage tank located south of
Trinity, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43;

il. Install a reduced pressure principle backflow prevention assembly or air gap at
Trinity High School, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44;
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1ii. Ensure the distribution map s updated to include the location of all new mains
and flush valves within the distribution system, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.46; and

v, Begin flushing all dead-end mains at monthly intervals, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision No. 3.h below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 3.a;- ‘

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, secure a sanitary control
easement covering land within 150 feet of Well No. 5, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.41.

Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision No. 3.h below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision Ne. 3.c.

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, provide a well capacity of

. 0.6 gpm, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45.

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision No. 3.h below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 3.e.

Within 365 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, refurbish the elevated
storage tank at the North Plant so it conforms with AWWA standards and powerwash the
elevated storage tank located in-town so that the fank is free from dirt and debris, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43.

Within 380 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 3.g. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"T certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supetvision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:
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Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

Beaumoent Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
3870 Eastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the City. The City is
ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the
Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an cxtension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City shall be made in
writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Cify receives written
approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests
solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed
Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule
adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order,

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the City, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order
to the City, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to
each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

N (O éug_g\:u«x Xe) !’LD/ 2009

Frth

Executive Director : Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. 1 further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation,

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

A negative impact on compliance history,

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

S 2405

Date

Lote . S72fs S0 R
Name (Printed or tyged) Title
Authorized Representative of

City of Trinity

Instructions: Send the criginal, sipned Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section [V, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.






Attachment A
Docket Number: 2009-0826-PWS-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: City of Trinity

Payable Penalty Amou.nt: Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($6,344)
SEP Amount: Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($6,344)
Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development

Areas, In¢. (“RC&D”)-Abandoned Tire Clean-Up

Location of SEP; Trinity County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ™) agrees to offset a portion of the administrative
Penalty Amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to contribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP*). The offset is equal to the SEP Amount set forth above and is conditioned
upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A.

1. Project Description
Al Proiect

The Respondent shall contribute to the Third-Party Recipient pursuant to the agreement between the Third-
Party Recipient and the TCEQ. Specifically, the contribution will be used to clean-up sites where tires have
been disposed of illegally. Eligibie sites will be limited te those where a responsible party cannot be found and
where reasonable efforts have been made to prevent the dumping. SEP monies will be used to pay for the
direct cost of collecting and disposing of tires. All doliars contributed will be used solely for the direct cost of
the project and no portion will be spent on administrative costs. The SEP will be done in accordance with all
federal, state and local environmental laws and regulations.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being performed
solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Benefit

This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by providing for the proper disposal of tires and by
reducing health threats associated with illegally dumped tires. Illegal tire dumpsites can become breeding
grounds for mosquitoes and rodents which carry disease. The potential for tire fires is also reduced by
removing Hlegally dumped tires. Tire fires can result in the contamination of surface water, ground water, and
soil,
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C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP Amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply with all
other provisions of this SEP.

2, Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must conribute the SEP Amount
to the Third-Party Recipient, The Respondent shall mail the contribution, with a copy of the Agreed Order, to:

Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc.
1716 Briarcrest Drive, Suite 510
Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ SEP Coordinator
with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Amount to the Third-Party
Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal letter to:

Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4, Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full payment of the
SEP Amount and submittal of the reguired reporting described in Section 3 above, the Executive Director may
require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Amount.

The check for any amount due shall be made out to "Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and mailed
to:

Litigation Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 175

Texas Cominission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the TCEQ SEP Coordinator at the address in Section 3
ebove. :
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5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a clear
statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the
TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases,

6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean Texas" (or any
successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this contribution in any other
state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shail not be, included as an SEP for the Respondent
under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state or federal
government,

Page 3 of 3
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